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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals 
Franklin County Courthouse 

Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 

Tuesday, February 19, 2013 
1:30 p.m. 

 

1. Call roll for board members 
 

2. Introduction of staff 
 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 
 

4. Approval of minutes from the December 17, 2012 meeting 
 

5. New Business: 
 

A. VA-3785 – Anthony Hray   
Applicant: South-Western City School District 
Owner: Franklin County Commissioners 
Agent: Mark Waller – South-Western City School District  
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 1861 Gantz Road (PID #140-004139) 
Acreage: 79.547-acres 
Request: Requesting variances from Sections 302.047, 501.012, 501.024, 505.02, 

670.08 and 705.022(8) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for 
the development of a public school that will exceed the maximum height, fail 
to meet the fencing height, location and material requirements, fail to meet all 
dumpster requirements, fail to meet all development standards of the Smart 
Growth Overlay, and fail to meet the requirements of the Franklin County 
Stormwater Drainage Manual in an area zoned Rural. 

 

6. Approval of By-Laws 
 

7. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

8. Adjournment of Meeting to March 18, 2013 
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MINUTES OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Monday, December 17, 2012 

 
The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th Floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 373 
South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, December 17, 2012. 
 
Present were: 

Gary Dever 
Christopher Baer 
Tim Guyton 
Nancy Hunter 

 
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department: 

Matt Brown, Planner/Floodplain Manager 
Scott Ulrich, Planner 

 
Chairperson Dever opened the meeting. 
 
The first order of business being the approval of the minutes of the October 15, 2012, Franklin County Board of 
Zoning Appeals meeting.  Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the minutes.  It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. 
The minutes were approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
Mr. Matt Brown swore in all witnesses. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
The next order of business being Appeal Case AP-3781.  The owner is Hotspur, Inc.  The township is 
Clinton Township.  The site is located at 3708 Cleveland Avenue.  The applicant is requesting to table until the 
February 19, 2013, meeting.  Mr. Guyton made a motion to take Case No. AP-3781 off the table. It was seconded 
by Mr. Baer.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
Mr. Guyton made a motion to table Case No. AP-3781 until the February 19, 2013, meeting.  It was seconded by 
Mr. Baer.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
The next order of business being Variance Case VA-3783.  The owner and applicant is Hotspur, Inc.  The agent is 
David Hodge. The township is Clinton Township.  The site is located at 3708 Cleveland Avenue.  The applicant is 
requesting a variance from Section 328.021 to allow an adult entertainment establishment to continue to operate 
within 500 feet of a residential zone. 
 
Mr. Scott Ulrich read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  Mr. Guyton made 
a motion to conditionally approve Variance Case VA-3783 with the following conditions: 
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1. The applicant must receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin County 

Economic Development and Planning Department, for the previously erected fence and canopy, pending 
staff’s determination of whether applicant has previously received such Certificate for said improvements. 

2. The applicant must immediately remove (not disconnect) any outdoor speakers on the property. 

It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
There being no further business to come before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, a motion was 
made by Mr. Guyton to adjourn the meeting.  It was seconded by Mr. Baer. 
 
And, thereupon, the meeting adjourned at 2:15 p.m. 
 
Minutes of the December 17, 2012, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals were approved this 19th day of 
February, 2013. 
 
 
 
 
  
Signature 
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President 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

February 19, 2013 
 

Case VA-3785 
Prepared by: Anthony Hray 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting variances to allow the construction of a public school (Harmon Elementary) 
that will exceed the maximum height permitted and fail to meet all requirements pertaining to fences, 
dumpsters, the Smart Growth Overlay and the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual. The 
proposal satisfies the criteria required to approve a variance; staff recommends approval with conditions. 

 
Description of the Request 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story school building and associated facilities (play 
areas and ballfield) that will accommodate 500-600 students, pre-kindergarten through fourth grade. The 
applicant is currently in the process of planning and constructing 13 new elementary schools and one new 
high school throughout the district. The subject site has been selected based on its location to provide 
improved neighborhood connectivity; better serving the needs of students, parents and the community. 
The proposed building design is an economical approach intended to maximize efficiency by significantly 
reducing operational and maintenance costs.  
 
The subject site is primarily vacant, aside from several paved trails and access drives. The applicant is 
acquiring 16.26-acres of the site through a land exchange agreement with the Franklin County 
Commissioners. In exchange for this site, the County Commissioners will receive the former Harmon 
Elementary School site, an 11.29-acre parcel located at 2090 Frank Road.  
 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Agent: 

South-Western City School District  
Franklin County Commissioners 
Mark Waller – South-Western City School District  

Site: 
Zoning: 

1861 Gantz Road (PID #140-004139) 
Rural  

Acreage: 79.547-acres  
Request: Requesting variances from Sections 302.047, 501.012, 501.024, 505.02, 

670.08 and 705.022(8) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 
allow for the development of a public school that will exceed the 
maximum height, fail to meet the fencing height, location and material 
requirements, fail to meet all dumpster requirements, fail to meet all 
development standards of the Smart Growth Overlay, and fail to meet 
the requirements of the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual in 
an area zoned Rural. 
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A 41.62-acre conservation easement, located immediately to the west of the proposed development, was 
granted to the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District in 2010. The easement protects the portion 
of the property which contains the Early Run and Big Run Creeks and their floodplain boundaries.   
 
Surrounding Area 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use  

North 
Rural  

Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24) 
Single-Family Subdivision 

(Westbrook) 

East 
Limited Manufacturing (LM) - 

Columbus 
T. Marzetti Company –  
Food Processing Plant 

South Rural  Single-Family Homes 

West 
 

Rural 
Vacant - Conservation Easement  

Office – Franklin County 
Children Services 

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Southwest Area Plan (adopted in 2009) recommends this area for office and park land uses. 
Appropriate uses in the office category include business, professional and financial offices, as well as 
offices for individuals and non-profit organizations. Appropriate uses in the park category include public 
parks and recreational areas such as playgrounds, sports fields and buildings commonly associated with 
the principal activity, including recreation centers. 
 
The plan recommends the use of urban design standards to enhance the visual quality of the built 
environment through implementation of commercial zoning overlays; such as the Smart Growth Overlay 
(SGO) which was adopted for this particular area of Franklin Township in 2011. New commercial and 
mixed-use development should incorporate enhanced building design elements, improved pedestrian 
infrastructure, relocated parking to the side or rear of buildings and upgraded landscaping.   
 
The proposal complies with recommendations of the plan.  
 
Staff Review 
Variance from 302.047 – Maximum Height: 
 The maximum height of a principal building in the Rural District is 38 feet, measured from the 

average grade on the lowest side of the structure to the peak of the roof.  
o The proposed building will measure 40 feet, two (2) inches 

 A variance of  two (2) feet, two (2) inches is required 
 
Variance from 501.012 – Fence Height: 
 No fence or wall between a street and a principal structure shall be more than three and one-half feet 

in height.  
o The applicant has proposed a four (4) foot fence located between the principal structure and 

Gantz Road  
 The fencing encloses a small outdoor play area and the height requested is a standard 

height for this type of activity.  
 

Variance from 501.024 – Fence Materials: 
 No fence or wall between a street and a principal structure shall be composed of chain-link. 

o The applicant has proposed a four (4) foot galvanized chain-link fence between the principal 
structure and Gantz Road. The fence will enclose a play area.  
 The fence will be screened by shrubs to lessen its visual impact.  
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Variance from 505.022(a) - Dumpster Location and Height: 
 Dumpsters must be located to the side or rear of the building served 

o The dumpsters serving this site are proposed to be located in front of the principal building along 
Frank Road 

 
Variance from 505.024(a) - Dumpster Screening and Maintenance: 
 Dumpsters must be screened on all sides with a durable, weather resistant material that complies with 

Section 501.012 – Fence Materials, or a combination of such fencing and natural vegetation; provided 
however, that if natural vegetation is used, it must comply with the screening requirements of this 
Section within one (1) year from the date of issuance of the applicable zoning certificate.  
o The applicant has proposed to screen the dumpster enclosure on three (3) sides with an eight (8) 

foot masonry wall that is compatible with the principal building.  
o The fourth side of the enclosure will be screened from Frank Road through the use of evergreen 

shrubs, six feet in height at the time of planting, located along the property frontage.  
 The proposed evergreen screening will not entirely screen the enclosure per the intent of 

these regulations. The applicant would need to install a gate that meets the opacity and 
materials requirements of Section 505.024 to effectively screen the enclosure.  

 
Variance from 670.083(a) – Front Setback Along a Primary Street: 
 The front building line setback for a building or structure shall be 25 feet, +/- two (2) feet 

o The subject site fronts Frank Road which is classified as a primary street 
o The proposed setback of the school from Frank Road is 182.39 feet 

 A variance of 157.39 feet is required  
 

Variance from 670.083(b) – Setback Along a Non-Primary Street: 
 Along a street that is not a primary street, the setback for a building or structure shall be a minimum 

of 10 feet and a maximum of 25 feet  
o The subject site also fronts Gantz Road which is classified as a non-primary street 
o The proposed setback of the school from Gantz Road is 86.77 feet 

 A variance of 61.77 feet is required  
 
Variance from Section 670.083(f) – Width: 
 The width of a principal building along a primary building frontage shall be a minimum of 60 percent 

of the lot width 
o The minimum primary building frontage along Frank Road is 402 feet  
o The proposed primary building frontage is 152 feet in width 

 A variance of 250 feet is required 
 
Variance from Section 670.083(g) – Entrance: 
 A primary building frontage shall incorporate a primary entrance door. 

o The primary building frontage is that which is oriented to Frank Road 
o The applicant has proposed the primary entrance door on the east side of the building, oriented to 

Gantz Road (non-primary building frontage).  
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Variance from Section 670.083(h(4)) – Facade: 
 A building frontage that exceeds a width of 50 feet shall include vertical piers or other vertical visual 

elements to break the plane of the building frontage. The vertical piers or vertical elements shall be 
spaced at intervals of 15 feet to 35 feet along the entire building frontage.  
o The proposed building frontage exceeds 50 feet on both Frank and Gantz Road  
o The applicant has proposed some vertical elements to break the plan of the building; however 

they fail to meet the spacing intervals required.  
 

Variance from Section 670.083(h(5)) – Canopy: 
 A canopy shall be attached to the principal building and be located behind or to the side of the 

building 
o The applicant is proposing a canopy to be located between the principal building and Gantz Road. 

 
Variance from Section 670.088(a) – Landscaping and Screening: 
 The front yard shall be planted with live vegetation and shade trees, except for areas designed 

expressly for vehicular or pedestrian use. One shade tree is required for each 50 lineal feet, or fraction 
thereof, of frontage.  
o The applicant will fail to provide the required ratio of shade trees along Gantz Road 

 The frontage along Gantz Road measures 1,433 feet +/-  
 The required shade tree planting is 1 per 50 feet of frontage or 1,433:50 = 29 trees 
 The applicant has proposed six (6) shade trees 

 Staff requests that the applicant plant at least 10 additional shade trees along 
Gantz Road 
 

Variance from Section 670.088(g(3)) – Landscaping and Screening: 
 In all surface parking areas in which more than 10 parking spaces are required to provide the 

following: 
a. A landscaped island or peninsula of at least 140 square feet at least 9 feet in width left 

unpaved,  but concrete curbed, filled with suitable topsoil and covered with either grass, 
groundcover, or mulch shall be provided for every 10 parking spaces, or portion thereof;  

b.   No less than one (1) shade tree of 2 inches or more in caliper shall be provided in each  
landscaped island or peninsula;  

c. Every parking aisle that is bounded at an end by a traffic lane shall be terminated at such     
traffic lanes by such a landscaped island or peninsula;  

d. Landscaped islands or peninsulas do not need to be uniformly spaced, but must be contained  
within and dispersed throughout the interior of a parking lot.  

e. Space devoted to interior landscaping shall be in addition to any required front, side or rear   
yard or any required screening area.  

f. Applicants are encouraged to incorporate openings in curbs on landscaped islands or  
peninsulas for stormwater infiltration. Applicants should consult with Franklin Soil and 
Water Conservation District and the Franklin County Engineer’s Office.  

 
o The applicant will fail to meet these standards in respect to an event and bus parking area (27 

spaces) located to the south of the principal building. The applicant will provide none of the 
requirements listed above.  
 This parking area is used as a hard surface play area during the school day and functions 

as a parking area after school hours.  
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Variance from Section 670.088(J) – Mechanical Equipment: 
 Ground-mounted mechanical equipment shall be located behind the principal building and be 

screened from public view to the height of the equipment.  
o The mechanical equipment is proposed to be located within an eight (8) foot tall masonry 

enclosure but will be located in front of the principal building along Frank Road.  
 
Variance from Section 670.0812(a) – Parking Setback: 
 No parking lot, stacking space, loading space or circulation aisle is permitted between the principal 

building and the street centerline.  
o The applicant is proposing to locate parking areas, loading spaces and circulation aisles between 

the principal building and the street centerline of both Frank and Gantz Roads. 
 
Variance from Section 670.0812(b) – Parking Lot Location: 
 A surface parking lot shall be located behind the principal building; however, up to half the number 

of parking spaces provided may be located at the side of the principal building.  
o The applicant is proposing surface parking in front of the principal building between both Frank 

and Gantz Roads.   
 

Variance from Section 705.022(8) – Application for Certificates of Zoning Compliance: 
 Applications for Certificates of Zoning Compliance must comply with applicable local and state  

requirements and regulations.  These may include, but are not limited to, the Franklin County Storm 
Water Drainage Manual if the proposal will disturb one (1) or more acres of land, Franklin County 
Public Health Regulations, Franklin County Sanitary Engineer requirements, Franklin County 
Drainage Engineer requirements, Franklin County Engineer requirements and requirements of the 
applicable Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Construction permit.  
o The applicant has requested to deviate from the design guidelines of the Franklin County 

Stormwater Drainage Manual. The applicant is proposing an extended dry detention basin 
without a forebay and micro-pool.  
 Please refer to the comments below from the Franklin County Engineer- Drainage for 

additional details.  
 
Franklin County Engineer – Drainage  
The Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual was approved in March of 2012 and serves as a 
technical guidance document in support of the Franklin County Subdivision Regulations and Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution. The document applies to unincorporated areas of Franklin County and is 
written to incorporate technical design specifications that are concurrent with the City of Columbus 
Stormwater Drainage Manual and Construction Materials and Specifications. The purpose of the manual 
is to protect existing natural stormwater resources, convey and control stormwater in a safe and 
responsible manner, and meet water quality goals.  
 
The proposed development will use an extended dry detention basin to manage stormwater drainage on 
site. According to the manual, such basins must incorporate a forebay and micro-pool to provide 
stormwater quality treatment and sediment filtration during detention basin drawdown. The forebay and 
micro-pool hold permanent pools of water up to four (4) feet deep. This is a cause for concern of the 
school district considering the age of the school children at this location. Therefore, the applicant has 
requested that the detention basin be designed without these features to avoid a potential safety concern.  
 
The County Engineer’s office does not object to the applicant’s request to remove these features. 
However, the Engineer’s office has requested that the applicant prepare a maintenance plan detailing what 
alternative Best Management Practice will be used to remove sediment from the basin and maintain water 
quality. 
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Franklin County Engineer – Traffic 
The traffic division has posed no concerns with this proposal.    
 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
The applicant will coordinate with the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District to ensure all 
sediment and erosion control measures are properly installed prior to any earth disturbing activities. 
Additionally, the applicant shall take measures to accurately designate the boundary of the conservation 
easement on site with construction fencing or similar method prior to any earth disturbance to ensure 
protection of this area.   
 
Franklin County Sanitary Engineer 
The Franklin County Sanitary Engineer will provide public sanitary services to this site. A representative 
of the department provided comments to the applicant at the Formal Technical Review Committee 
meeting that was held on January 23, 2013. The applicant has since addressed these comments and will be 
required to apply for and receive approval of all plans and permits prior to beginning construction. 
 
Franklin Township Fire Department  
The fire department expressed no concerns with this proposal.  
 
City of Columbus Public Utilities  
The city of Columbus will supply public water to this site. The applicant must obtain approval of all plans 
and permits prior to construction.  
 
Staff Analysis – Section 810.41 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structures involved which are 

not applicable to other structures in the same zoning district and overlay; 
» The presence of young children on-site creates concern with locating the building closer to the 

street and concentrating parking to the side and/or rear. The proposed layout is conducive to 
creating a safe environment where vehicles and students will have less interaction. Furthermore, the 
proposed site layout and building design is concentrated around an economical approach to 
maximize efficiency for the district and provide better service for their students, parents and the 
surrounding community.  
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» Requiring strict compliance with the provisions of the zoning resolution would not allow for a safe, 

functional and sustainable development considering the nature of the proposed use.  
 
3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the 

applicant; 
» The special circumstances and conditions of this request result from the use itself, not the applicant.  

 
4) Granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied 

by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» Granting the variances will allow the beneficial and sustainable use of the property. Considering the 

nature of the use, the proposed design is necessary to create a safe and sustainable development.  
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5) Granting the variances will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the 

proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private 
property in the vicinity; 
» Granting the variances will allow development that is consistent with recommendations of the 

current land use policies in effect for this area and promotes the health, safety and welfare of the 
public.  

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a variance from Sections 302.047, 501.012, 501.024, 
505.02, 670.08 and 705.022(8) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the development of 
a public school that will exceed the maximum height, fail to meet the fencing height, location and 
material requirements, fail to meet all dumpster requirements, fail to meet all development standards of 
the Smart Growth Overlay, and fail to meet the requirements of the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage 
Manual with the following conditions: 
1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 
2. The applicant must obtain all required permits and inspections from the Franklin Township Building 

Department.  
3. The applicant must obtain all required inspections from the Franklin Township Fire Department prior 

to occupying any building or structure.  
4. The applicant must obtain all required permits and inspections from the Franklin County Sanitary 

Engineer’s office.  
5. The applicant must obtain all required permits and inspections from the City of Columbus Public 

Utilities Department.  
6. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance, the applicant shall file for a Notice of 

Intent with the Ohio EPA for coverage under the NPDES General Permit since disturbance on site 
will exceed one (1) acre.   

7. The applicant must plant an additional 10 shade trees of the required size, within the front yard along 
Gantz Road. 

8. All unpaved areas, including landscaped peninsulas, shall be planted with grass and vegetation per the 
approved landscaping plan. Mulch shall not be permitted as ground cover except for tree/shrub 
application and playground areas. 

9. The applicant must develop and receive approval of a maintenance plan to address stormwater quality 
control and sedimentation removal. The applicant is encouraged to use an alternative Best 
Management Practice in lieu of the forebay and micro-pool. The Franklin County Engineer and 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District must review and approve of the plan prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.     

10. The applicant shall install sediment and erosion control measures prior to any earth disturbing 
activities. 

11. No disturbance shall be permitted within the conservation easement. 
12. The applicant shall denote the boundary of the conservation easement with construction fencing or 

similar method prior to any earth disturbing activity.    
13. All landscaping on-site must be native to Ohio.   
14. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a lot split (minor subdivision) from the Franklin 

County Economic Development and Planning Department prior to beginning construction.  
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Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve the variance from Sections 302.047, 501.012, 501.024, 
505.02, 670.08 and 705.022(8) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the 
development of a public school that will exceed the maximum height, fail to meet the fencing 
height, location and material requirements, fail to meet all dumpster requirements, fail to meet all 
development standards of the Smart Growth Overlay, and fail to meet the requirements of the 
Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual as outlined in the request above for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3785 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation. 
. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3785 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria 
for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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BZA By Laws 2013 

 
 

FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

(By Laws) 
 

 
A. MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

1. The Board of Zoning Appeals, herein after referred to as the BZA, shall consist of five (5) 
members and two (2) at-large members appointed by the Franklin County Board of County 
Commissioners as provided by Section 303.013 of the Ohio Revised Code.  Each member 
and/or successor shall serve a term for a period of five (5) years with terms that expire 
each year.  Each member shall maintain residence in unincorporated Franklin County. 

 
2. Each January the BZA shall organize by electing a Chairperson and a Vice-Chairperson.  

Officers shall serve for one (1) year or until a successor is appointed.  Officers are entitled 
to vote. 

 
3. Upon expiration of a BZA member’s term, such member may continue to serve until a 

successor is appointed. 
 

4. The Chairperson shall encourage regular and timely attendance by each BZA member.  
Each BZA member is responsible for attending each meeting or notifying the Planning 
Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department 
or the Planning Administrator’s staff person of the inability to attend.  Four (4) total 
unexcused absences in one year, or three (3) consecutive unexcused absences shall be 
grounds for removal of a member by a majority vote of the Board, or, at their discretion, 
grounds for the attending majority of the Board to request the offending members 
resignation (02/22/00).  The Executive Secretary shall determine what constitutes an 
unexcused absence.  Grounds to be considered an unexcused absence would be failure to 
notify the Executive Secretary before the meeting of an inability to attend, or repeated 
absences without medical or appropriate personal excuses. 

 
5. The Planning Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 

Department or the Planning Administrator’s designee shall serve as secretary of the BZA.   
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B. MEETINGS 
 

1. The BZA shall meet on the third (3rd) Monday of each month.  If the third (3rd) Monday is 
a holiday, the meeting shall be on the following day. 

 
2. Each regular meeting shall be held at 1:30 PM in an appropriate room of the Franklin 

County Courthouse. 
 

3. The BZA shall publish and mail notices as required by Section 303.15 of the Ohio Revised 
Code.  The BZA herein defines “parties of interest”, as it is used in the ORC, to mean 
owners of property within and contiguous to and directly across the street from the area 
subject to the variance or conditional use request.  This definition is equivalent to the one 
used in ORC Section 303.12 regarding notice for rezoning petitions.  As a courtesy, the 
BZA will also attempt to mail notice to all remaining property owners within 300 feet of 
the subject property.    A copy of the abutter list shall be retained in each respective case 
file and shall be available for public inspection at the Franklin County Economic 
Development and Planning Department (02/16/98) (02/20/07). 

 
4. All meetings of the BZA shall be open to the public and no action shall take place in 

Executive Session or by vote prior to any meeting. 
 

5. All meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order, newly revised.  
A quorum shall consist of three (3) members of the BZA.  If a quorum is lacking, the 
meeting shall be postponed or canceled.  The Board of Zoning Appeals is unable to 
guarantee full attendance at each hearing.  As such, any decision made by quorum of BZA 
is final.  The BZA shall consider and deliberate upon any request for delay should an 
applicant desire to do so, but because of the dynamic development issues present in 
Franklin County, such request for delay shall only be considered to a date certain not to 
exceed six months (02/22/00). 

 
6. There are two (2) designated at-large alternates. The alternates shall have the right to vote 

and participate in all proceedings and actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals at that 
meeting as if the at-large alternate were a full voting member (02/19/08).  

 
7. All motions before the BZA shall be presented in the affirmative (to approve).  If a motion 

is defeated, this constitutes a denial of the application.  Passage shall require the affirmative 
vote of a majority of votes cast (02/20/07).  For an appeal to be denied, a motion of denial 
must pass.  For an appeal to be approved, a motion of approval must pass (04/20/09).  

 
8. The Chairperson may limit the number of persons who wish to speak regarding any agenda 

item to not fewer than three (3) for and three (3) persons against.  The Chairperson may 
not limit the time for a person to speak to less than five (5) minutes.  The Chairperson, in 
the alternative, may limit the total amount of time for support of an agenda item to fifteen 
(15) minutes and the total amount of time for the opposition to fifteen (15) minutes. 

 
9. All persons wishing to speak at a meeting must register to do so with the secretary of the 

BZA prior to the meeting.  Speaker slips will be available for this purpose. 
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 The Chairperson will inquire prior to each meeting or prior to each individual case as to 
whether or not the applicant or the appropriate representative is present.  If there is not 
representation for a specific application, the amendment shall be denied without prejudice 
and the applicant will be required to reapply.  If an applicant or agent reapplies and again 
does not attend the scheduled meeting, the Board may choose to approve or deny the 
application based on the merits of the case (02/18/97).  Applications with motions to 
continue or dismiss shall be heard first.  Applications requiring a full presentation to the 
BZA shall be heard in the order of filing (02/22/00). 

 
C. POWERS AND DUTIES 
 

The BZA shall consider request for: 
 
1. Administrative Review.  To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any 

order, requirement, or decision, or determination made by the Administrative Officer in 
the enforcement of the Zoning Resolution. 

 
2. Conditional Use:  To authorize only such Conditional Uses as the BZA is specifically 

authorized to pass on by the terms of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. 
 

3. Variances:  To hear and decide in specific cases such Variances from the terms of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as will not be contrary to the public interest where, 
owing to special conditions on the land, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 
zoning resolution would result in unnecessary hardship.  In granting such Variance, the 
BZA shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to maintain the intent and the 
spirit of the zoning district in conformity with this zoning district. 

 
4. If a proposed variance or conditional use request is denied by the BZA, another application 

for variance or conditional uses that relies on the same set of facts and affects any portion 
of the land included in the disapproved application shall not be heard.  The Board may 
consider this position if any applicant can clearly demonstrate that new facts and/or 
previously unconsidered circumstances or agreements warrant reconsideration (02/16/99). 

 
D. BZA STAFF 
 

1. The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department shall receive, 
process, recommend and present applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances and 
Conditional Uses to the BZA. 

 
2. The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department staff shall review 

applications for Variance and Conditional Use and submit a written report to the BZA 
before the public meeting.  Such reports shall recommend approval, modification, or 
disapproval of the application. 

 
3. The Economic Development and Planning Department shall maintain a record of the 

BZA proceedings and respond to all Praecipe for appeal. 
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4. It is the responsibility of the Executive Secretary to issue to every applicant the final order 
or journal entry.  Said final order shall include written notification of the BZA decision 
rendered and shall be issued no later than five (5) days following each scheduled Board 
meeting.  Absent any action to appeal a BZA decision; the Board continues to have thirty 
(30) days following entry of the final order in which to reconsider a case.  Once thirty (30) 
days has elapsed, the appeal time has lapsed and reconsideration is not possible.  In special 
circumstances and upon just and reasonable finding, the Chairperson may elect to instruct 
the Executive Secretary to withhold or stay, (02/20/07) for a period not to exceed thirty 
(30) days, the final order if one (1) or more Board members desires to reopen a case for 
reconsideration.  A request to order a stay assumes that any party to the proceeding would 
not be prejudice to such a delay (02/18/97). 

 
E. SUSPENSION OR AMENDMENT OF RULES 
 

1. These rules and regulations may be suspended only upon the affirmative vote of no fewer 
than four (4) members. 

 
2. These rules and regulations may be amended from time to time by a majority vote of the 

BZA membership.  Such amendments shall be effective thirty (30) days after an affirmative 
vote. 
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